

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Nos. 22-5036; 22-5037

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE D.C. CIRCUIT**

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE
INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Defendant-Appellees,

STATE OF LOUISIANA AND AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court,
District of Columbia, Case No. 1:21-cv-2317-RC

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE BAYOU CITY WATERKEEPER, SAN
ANTONIO BAY ESTUARINE WATERKEEPER, SOCIETY OF NATIVE
NATIONS, SURFRIDER FOUNDATION, AND TURTLE ISLAND
RESTORATION NETWORK IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC
Mills Legal Clinic at Stanford Law School
Stephanie L. Safdi
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305-8610
Telephone: (650) 725.8571
Facsimile: (650) 723.4426
ssafdi@stanford.edu

Attorneys for Amici Curiae San Antonio Bay Estuarine Waterkeeper, Society of Native Nations, Surfrider Foundation, and Turtle Island Restoration Network

BAYOU CITY WATERKEEPER
Kristen Schlemmer
2010 N. Loop W. #103
Houston, Texas 77018
Telephone: (512) 619.1583
kristen@bayoucitywaterkeeper.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Bayou City Waterkeeper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES | <i>ii</i> |
| RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | <i>iii</i> |
| CERTIFICATE OF CONSENT AND NECESSITY OF SEPARATE AMICUS BRIEF | <i>vi</i> |
| IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. NEPA Requires Evaluation of Foreseeable Environmental Impacts at the Lease Sale Stage | 4 |
| II. The District Court Correctly Concluded that Lease Sale 257’s Record of Decision Was Arbitrary and Capricious..... | 10 |
| A. BOEM’s Conclusion that the Country’s Largest Offshore Fossil Fuel Lease Sale Would Reduce GHG Emissions Flouts Logic and the Record | 10 |
| B. The EIS’s Failure to Rationally Analyze Downstream GHG Impacts is Profound | 14 |
| III. Vacatur is Necessary and Appropriate Given the Stakes for Gulf Ecosystems, Communities, and the Global Climate | 18 |
| A. Offshore Fossil Fuel Leasing Is Damaging to the Gulf Coast Economy | 20 |
| B. Offshore Fossil Fuel Leasing Devastates Public Health and Welfare and the Gulf Coast Environment..... | 23 |
| 1. Climate Impacts..... | 23 |

| | | |
|----|----------------------------------|----|
| 2. | Impacts to Gulf Communities..... | 25 |
| 3. | Impacts to Gulf Ecosystems | 26 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 31 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 33 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Am. Bankers Assn. v. Natl. Credit Union Admin.</i> , 934 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 20 |
| <i>Birckhead v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n</i> , 925 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Envtl. Defense Fund v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 898 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 20 |
| <i>Food Mktg. Ins. v. Interstate Com. Comm’n.</i> , 587 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... | 18 |
| <i>High Country Conservation Advoc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 52 F.Supp.3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014)..... | 14 |
| <i>Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) | 5 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 11, 13 |
| <i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 10 |
| <i>Native Ecosys. Council v. Marten</i> , 883 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2018) | 10 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Jewell</i> , 740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014) | 3, 5, 6 |
| <i>North Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... | 7 |
| <i>Pub. Emps. for Env'tl. Responsibility v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 189 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)..... | 19 |
| <i>San Juan Citizens All. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D.N.M. 2018)..... | 8 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 8567 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 7, 8, 10, 14 |
| <i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 255 F.Supp.3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017)..... | 10 |
| <i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng'rs</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017) | 14 |
| <i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F.Supp.3d 41 (D.D.C 2019)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Wilderness Workshop v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 342 F.Supp.3d 1145 (D. Colo. 2018)..... | 13 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 20 |
| Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) | 18 |
| Inflation Reduction Act..... | 16, 17 |
| National Environmental Policy Act..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act..... | <i>passim</i> |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|------------|
| 30 C.F.R. § 550.181 | 17 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a)..... | 17 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1501.11 | 5 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 | 10 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1505.3 | 17 |
| 43 C.F.R. § 46.140(c)..... | 5 |
| Chevron Corp., <i>2021 Annual Report</i> , https://www.chevron.com/-/media/chevron/annual-report/2021/documents/2021-Annual-Report.pdf | 22 |
| Chevron Corp., <i>Second Quarter 2022 Results</i> , https://www.chevron.com/newsroom/2022/q3/chevron-announces-2q-2022-results#:~:text=Adjusted%20earnings%20of%20%2411.4%20billion%20(%245.82%20per%20share%20%2D%20diluted,in%20the%20year%2Dago%20period | 22 |
| Ctr. for Biological Diversity, <i>Toxic Waters: How Offshore Fracking Pollutes the Gulf of Mexico</i> (July 2021)..... | 29, 30 |
| Deepwater Horizon Natural Resource Damage Assessment Trustee Council, <i>Final Programmatic Damage Assessment and Restoration Plan and Final Programmatic EIS</i> (Feb. 2016) | 26, 28, 29 |
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)..... | 1 |
| Harvey, Fiona, <i>No New Oil, Gas or Coal Development if World is to Reach Net Zero by 2050, Says World Energy Body, Guardian</i> (May 18, 2021), https://www.theguardian.com/environment/2021/may/18/no-new-investment-in-fossil-fuels-demands-top-energy-economist | 12 |
| IPCC, <i>Climate Change 2022: Impacts, Adaptation, and Vulnerability, Summary for Policymakers</i> (2022) | 11, 15 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Intl. Energy Agency, <i>Net Zero by 2050: A Roadmap for the Global Energy System</i> (2021), https://www.iea.org/reports/net-zero-by-2050 | 11, 12 |
| Protecting Public Health and the Environment and Restoring Science To Tackle the Climate Crisis, 86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 25, 2021) (Exec. Order 13990) | 15 |
| Nat'l. Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin., <i>Fisheries Economics of the United States 2019</i> (Mar. 2022), https://media.fisheries.noaa.gov/2022-07/FEUS-2019-final-v3_0.pdf | 21 |
| Nat'l. Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin., <i>Flower Garden Banks National Marine Sanctuary</i> , https://oceanservice.noaa.gov/ocean/sanctuaries/flower-garden.html | 27 |
| Nat'l. Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin., <i>Sea Level Rise Technical Report</i> , https://oceanservice.noaa.gov/hazards/sealevelrise/sealevelrise-tech-report.html#step1 | 24 |
| Nelms et al., <i>Seismic Surveys and Marine Turtles: An Underestimated Global Threat</i> , 193 <i>Biological Conserv.</i> 49 (2016)..... | 31 |
| Stokes et al., <i>Wildlife Tourism and the Gulf Coast Economy at 5</i> (2013), http://www.daturesearch.com/wp-content/uploads/WildlifeTourismReport_FINAL.pdf | 21 |
| Tackling the Climate Crisis at Home and Abroad, 86 Fed. Reg. 7619 (Jan. 27, 2021)(Exec. Order 14008) | 14, 15, 16 |
| Union of Concerned Scientists, <i>Underwater: Rising Seas, Chronic Floods, and the Implications for US Coastal Real Estate</i> (June 18, 2018), https://www.ucsusa.org/resources/underwater | 25 |
| U.S. Dept. of Interior, <i>Statement on Oil and Gas Leasing Program</i> (Aug. 16, 2021), https://www.doi.gov/pressreleases/interior-department-issues-statement-oil-and-gas-leasing-program | 16 |

U.S. Global Change Research Program, *Impacts, Risks, and Adaptation in the United States: Fourth National Climate Assessment, Vol. II*, <https://nca2018.globalchange.gov/>.....21, 22

Wang et al., *Low Frequency Noise Pollution Impairs Burrowing Activities of Marine Benthic Invertebrates*, 310 *Envtl. Pollution* (2022)31

Waxman et al., *Emissions in the Stream: Estimating the Greenhouse Gas Impacts of an Oil and Gas Boom*, *Envtl. Res. Letters* 15 (2020)24

White House, *State Facts Sheets: How the Inflation Reduction Act Lowers Energy Costs, Creates Jobs, and Tackles Climate Change Across America*, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2022/08/17/state-fact-sheets-how-the-inflation-reduction-act-lowers-energy-costs-create-jobs-and-tackles-climate-change-across-america/> (Aug. 17, 2022)17
